Government Medical College, Srinagar

10-Karan Nagar, Srinagar, Kashmir, 190010. Phone No. 0194 -2504114, Fax. 0194-2503115.

Sub: Selection list of the candidate for engagement on contract basis against the post of Pharmacist under Physically Handicapped Category advertised vide Notification No: 20-GS of 2021 dated: 20.05.2021 for establishment of (500) bedded temporary COVID Hospital, Srinagar.

## NOTIFICATION

Whereas; on the basis of merit obtained in the written test held on 09-06-2021 this Office vide notification No. GS-MC/DV/Pharmacist/DRDO/1093-96 Dated. 10-06-2021 called (60) candidates for document verification held on 14-06-2021;

And whereas, the following two candidates belonging to Physically Handicapped Category were also short listed for document verification:

- i. Peerzada Irfan Bashir and;
- ii. Irfan Ahmad Khan

And whereas, one candidate namely Mr. Ajaiz Jalal S/O. Jalal Ud Din Bhat R/o. Ganastan Pattan having secured (17) marks in the written test represented for consideration under Physically Handicapped Category on the ground that he too is disabled person and has a Physically Handicapped certificate issued by District Medical Board Bandipora;

And whereas, on the basis of having obtained higher marks in the written test than other two Physically Handicapped candidates, Mr. Ajaiz Jalal S/O. Jalal Ud Din Bhat R/O. Ganastan Pattan was placed in the selection subject to authentication of his disability from the Standing Medical Board, SMHS Hospital, Srinagar;

And whereas; Mr. Peerzada Irfan Bashir S/O. Peerzada Bashir Ahmad R/O. Rednag Lolab Kupwara who has secured (16) marks in the written test informed this Office that Mr. Ajaiz Jalal S/o. Jalal Ud Din Bhat R/o. Ganastan Pattan does not possess the required Degree of disability;

And whereas; vide this Office letter No. GS-MC/DRDO/1161 Dated. 19-06-2021 both the candidates alongwith their disability certificates were forwarded to the Member Secretary Standing Medical Board SMHS Hospital Srinagar for fresh medical examination and ascertaining the Degree of disability;

And whereas; the Member Secretary Standing Medical Board SMHS Hospital Srinagar vide his letter Nos. MB/SMHS/4052 Dated. 04-08-2021 and No. MB/SMHS/4051 Dated. 04-08-2021 intimated that Mr. Ajaiz Jalal S/o. Jalal Ud Din Bhat R/o. Ganastan Pattan has 31.66% degree of disability; while as Mr. Peerzada Irfan Bashir S/o. Peerzada Bashir Ahmad R/o. Rednag Lolab Kupwara has 55% degree of disability;

Laslid

And whereas, in terms of Section 2(p) of Jammu and Kashmir Persons with Disabilities (Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights and Full Participation) Act, 1998, **"person with disability"** means a person suffering from not less than 40% of any disability as certified by a medical authority;

And whereas; the opinion of the Standing Medical Board SMHS Hospital Srinagar was placed before the Committee constituted for selection of Para Medical Staff for DRDO Hospital on 09-09-2021;

And whereas; the Selection Committee recommended that in view of the report/opinion furnished by the Standing Medical Board Mr. Peerzada Irfan Bashir S/o. Peerzada Bashir Ahmad R/o. Rednag Lolab Kupwara having secured (16) marks in the written test and possessing of the required Degree/percentage of disability be selected for engagement as Pharmacist under Physically Handicapped;

Now therefore, in light of above stated facts and circumstances, the selection of Mr. Ajaiz Jalal S/o. Jalal Ud Din Bhat R/o. Ganastan Pattan under Physically Handicapped Category issued vide notification No. GS-MC/Sel/Pharma-AT/DRDO/1119-26 Dated. 15-06-2021 is hereby cancelled abinitio;

Consequent upon the above, Mr. Peerzada Irfan Bashir S/o. Peerzada Bashir Ahmad R/o. Rednag Lolab Kupwara under Physically Handicapped Category is selected for engagement as Pharmacist in the said category

The above selected candidate is directed to report to the office of the undersigned within (03) days positively along with Verification Roll for verification of his Character and Antecedents before issuance of formal engagement Order.

Prof. (Dr.) Samia Rashid Principal/Dean ()≬

No: GS-MC/Sel/Pharmacist/PHC/DRDO/ 1913 - 20 Dated: 14-09-2021 Copy to the:

- 1) Additional Chief Secretary, Health and Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat Srinagar/Jammu.
- 2) Mission Director, NHM, J & K for information.
- 3) Administrator Associated Hospitals, Govt. Medical College, Srinagar for inf.
- Joint Director Information, J & K for inf. With the request to kindly publish the notification in two prominent dailies of the Union Territory.
- 5) Medical Superintendent, (500) bedded temporary COVID Hospital, Khonmoh, Srinagar.
- 6) Chief Accounts Officer, Govt. Medical College, Srinagar.
- 7) Accounts Officer, Associated Hospitals, GMC, Sgr.
- 8) 17C Website for necessary action.